

SJC-12952

---

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

v.

JOSIAH ZACHERY

On appeal from a judgment of the Suffolk County Superior Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

CAITRIONA FITZGERALD, BBO  
#673324

*Counsel of Record*

ALAN BUTLER

MEGAN IORIO

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 483-1140

fitzgerald@epic.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae EPIC*

October 16, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF DECLARATION</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>I. This Court has already recognized that the third-party doctrine is ill suited to the modern world.</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>II. The data collected by companies and service providers today is quantitatively and qualitatively different than the information at issue in <i>Smith and Miller</i>.</b> .....	<b>16</b>
A. The amount of personal data collected and generated through everyday activities is staggering. ....	16
B. Consumers are often unaware of data collection or do not meaningfully consent to the subsequent use or disclosure of the data for other purposes. ....	23
C. Modern privacy principles have embraced use-limitation as a fundamental aspect of privacy. ....	29
<b>III. This Court should reject the third-party doctrine for electronic data collected by a third party from an individual for the purpose of obtaining a service.</b> .....	<b>31</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>39</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>40</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Google</i> , 2020 WL 2789903 (Ariz. Super. Ct. filed May 27, 2020) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014).....	11, 14, 33, 34
<i>EPIC v. AccuWeather</i> , No. 2018 CA 001870 B (D.C. Super. Ct. filed Mar. 16, 2018) .....	29
<i>In re Google Location History Litigation</i> , 428 F. Supp. 3d 185 (N.D. Cal. 2020) (No. 5:18-cv-05062) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	13
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) (Marshall, J., dissenting) .....	13
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) (Powell, J., concurring in part) .....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 545 U.S. 400 (Sotomayor, J., concurring) (2011).....	13, 14, 32, 33, 35

### Statutes

2016 O.J. 119 (Art. 5 § 1(b)) .....	31, 37
The Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 47 U.S.C. § 551 .....	30
Cal. Code § 1798.100(b).....	30, 37
The Privacy Act of 1974 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e).....	30

### Other Authorities

Aine Cain, <i>Amazon’s Online Grocery Sales Tripled as People Stayed Home Amid the Coronavirus Pandemic</i> , Business Insider (Jul. 30, 2020) .....	21
Aleecia M. McDonald and Lorrie Faith Cranor, <i>The Cost of Reading Privacy Policies</i> , 4 I/S 543, 565 (2008) .....	25
Alexis C. Madrigal, <i>Reading the Privacy Policies You Encounter in a Year Would Take 76 Work Days</i> , Atlantic (Mar. 1, 2012) .....	25
Ali Winston, <i>The NYC Subway’s New Tap-to-Pay System has a Hidden Cost—Rider Data</i> , The Verge (Mar. 16, 2020).....	38
Arielle Pardes, <i>How to Manage Your Privacy on Fitness Apps</i> , Wired (Jan. 30, 2018) .....	28

Brook Auxier et al., <i>Americans and Privacy: Concerned, Confused and Feeling Lack of Control Over Their Personal Information</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Nov. 15, 2019) .....	26, 27
Complaint for EPIC, <i>In re Google Purchase Tracking</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n (July 31, 2017) .....	29
Coresight Research, <i>US Online Grocery Survey 2019</i> (May 14, 2019).....	21
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Chief Justice Roberts Admits He Doesn’t Read the Computer Fine Print</i> , ABA Journal (Oct. 20, 2010) .....	26
Doug Gross, <i>Apple Trademarks ‘There’s an App for That,’</i> CNN (Oct. 12, 2010). .....	17
Emily A. Vogels, <i>About One-in-Five Americans Use a Smart Watch or Fitness Tracker</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Jan. 9, 2020) .....	19
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. AccuWeather</i> (2020).....	22
Frank Holland, <i>Amazon is Delivering Nearly Two-Thirds of Its Own Packages as E-commerce Continues Pandemic Boom</i> , CNBC (Aug. 13, 2020).....	21
Gilad Edelman, <i>Can the Government Buy Its Way Around the Fourth Amendment?</i> , Wired (Feb. 11, 2020) .....	35
<i>Goodbye, CharlieCard: MBTA Approves \$723M to Modernize Fare Collection</i> , Boston 25 News (Nov. 24, 2017) .....	37
<i>GPS, Maps, and Location Services</i> , Square (last accessed Oct. 2, 2020 at 3:11 PM).....	23
Jennifer Valentino-Devries et al., <i>Your Apps Know Where You Were Last Night, and They’re Not Keeping It Secret</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 10, 2018).....	22
Joanna Stern, <i>To Read New GDPR Privacy Policies You’ll Need a Football Field</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 18, 2018) .....	25
Joseph Cox, <i>It’s a Huge Pain to Get Square to Unlink Your Email From Your Credit Card</i> , Wired (Oct. 25, 2019).....	23
Julia Appleby, <i>Your Wake-Up Call on Data-Collecting Smart Beds and Sleep Apps</i> , Kaiser Health News (May 30, 2019) .....	19, 20
Kaveh Waddell, <i>Some Developers Don’t Know What Their Apps Do with Your Data. Here’s Why.</i> , Consumer Reports (Mar. 13, 2020) .....	27
Lisa Eadicicco, <i>Fitbit Just Launched a New Smartwatch that Can Tell How Stressed You Are, Beating Apple to the Punch</i> , Business Insider (Aug. 25, 2020) .....	19
Mary Madden and Lee Raine, <i>Americans’ Attitudes About Privacy, Security and Surveillance</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (May 20, 2015).....	31

<i>MBTA-Endorsed Apps</i> (2020).....	17
Mega Rajagopalan, <i>Period Tracker Apps Used by Millions of Women Are Sharing Incredibly Sensitive Data with Facebook</i> , BuzzFeed News (Sept. 9, 2019) .....	18
Nancy Kim, <i>Wrap Contracts</i> (2013).....	24
Neil Richards and Woodrow Hartzog, <i>Privacy’s Trust Gap</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) .....	24
Neil Richards and Woodrow Hartzog, <i>The Pathologies of Digital Consent</i> , 94 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1461, 1478 (2019) .....	24
Paul Ohm, <i>The Rise and Fall of Invasive ISP Surveillance</i> , 2009 Univ. Ill. L. Rev. 1418 (2009).....	22
Ryan Nakashima, <i>AP Exclusive: Google Tracks Your Movements, Like It or Not</i> , A.P. (Aug. 13, 2018) .....	28
Sapna Maheshwari, <i>That Game on Your Phone May Be Tracking What You’re Watching on TV</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2017) .....	18
Sarah Jeong, <i>Turning the Specter of Internet Surveillance into Art</i> , The Verge (Nov. 9, 2017) .....	25
<i>The Smart Audio Report</i> , National Public Radio (April 2020).....	20
Todd Haselton, <i>Amazon Keeps Track of Every Purchase You’ve Ever Made — Here’s How to See the List</i> , CNBC (Apr. 26, 2019) .....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, & Welfare, <i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens</i> (1973).....	30
Uri Benoliel and Schmuell I. Becher, <i>The Duty to Read the Unreadable</i> , 60 B.C. L. Rev. 2255 (2019).....	26
Welltory, <i>Ultimate Guide to 111 Health &amp; Wellness Apps</i> , Medium (Dec. 20, 2017) .....	18
